

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING
OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR

v.

DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT,
in his official capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of the
Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT..... 2

 II. OIL AND GAS DEVELOPMENT IN THE SAN JUAN BASIN 3

 III. PRIOR LITIGATION OF APDS IN THE SAN JUAN BASIN 6

 IV. EAS CHALLENGED IN THE CURRENT LITIGATION..... 7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 8

 I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS ARE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES..... 8

 II. REVIEW UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT
 (“APA”) 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR CLAIMS..... 11

 A. The Air Analysis in the Challenged EAs Complies with NEPA 11

 B. The Challenged EAs Adequately Address Other Aspects of
 Hydraulic Fracturing..... 13

 C. The Scope of Relief Plaintiffs Seek is Not Supported by the
 Actions Challenged..... 14

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE INJURY 15

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH
 AGAINST A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	9, 20
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	10
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , No. CIV 15-0209 JB/SCY, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)	15, 18
<i>Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , No. CIV 15-0209, 2015 WL 6393843 (D.N.M. Sept. 16, 2015)	6
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt (Diné CARE I)</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell (Diné CARE 2016)</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 6, 9, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10, 15
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	20

NEPA. Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell (Diné CARE 2018),
 312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 1, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 2

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 22

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 8

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
 539 F. App'x 885 (10th Cir. 2013) 20

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.,
 149 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998) 9

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Russell,
 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008) 2

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble,
 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980) 10

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 9

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
 531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) 20, 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 13

Yakus v. United States,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 10, 14

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 410ii..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 410ii(a) 17

16 U.S.C. § 410ii(a)(3) 17

16 U.S.C. § 410ii-5(c)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1501.3..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1501.4(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1501.4(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1501.4(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1508.9.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1508.9(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4342.....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370	2
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1–1518.4.....	2
